[As Reported From the Local Bills Committee]

House of Representatives, 28 Octaber 1971. Words struck out by the Committee are shown with black rule at beginning and after last line; words inserted are shown in roman underlined with a double rule, or with double rule before first line and after last line.

Mr N. V. Douglas

AUCKLAND REGIONAL AUTHORITY AMENDMENT

[LOCAL]

ANALYSIS

Title 1. Short Title 2. Auckland Centennial Memorial Park 3. Unauthorised expenditure

A BILL INTITULED

An Act to amend the Auckland Regional Authority Act 1963

BE IT ENACTED by the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same 5 as follows:

1. Short Title—This Act may be cited as the Auckland Regional Authority Amendment Act 1971, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Auckland Regional Authority Act 1963 (hereinafter referred to as the principal 10 Act).

New

1A. Committees—Section 17 of the principal Act is hereby amended by omitting the words "Subject to the provisions of section 44 of this Act, the", and substituting the word "The".

15 2. Auckland Centennial Memorial Park—(1) Section 44 of the principal Act is hereby amended by repealing subsections (6) and (7).

No. 95-2

Price 5c

ſĒ

Auckland Regional Authority Amendment

(2) This section and section $1_{\underline{A}}$ of this Act shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of November 1971.

	그렇는 것 같은 것 같은 그는 것 같은 것 같은 것 같이 있다.
3. Unauthorised expenditu	ire
	uck Out

(1) Section 55 of the 5 principal Act (as amended by section 7 (1) of the Decimal Currency Act 1964) is hereby further amended by omitting the words "four thousand dollars", and substituting the words "the maximum sum for the time being permitted for such purposes in the case of a Borough Council by virtue 10 of the provisions of section 92 of the Public Revenues Act 1953, or of any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof or of any other enactment."

New	
(1) Section 55 of the principal Act (as amended by section 7 (1) of the Decimal Currency Act	15
1964) is hereby further amended—-	

- (a) By omitting the word "receipts", and substituting the word "income".
- (b) By omitting the words "four thousand dollars", and 20 substituting the expression "\$8,000".

(2) This section shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of April 1971.

New **4. Repealing provisions relating to unauthorised expendi-** 25 **ture in other Acts**—(1) The following enactments are hereby repealed:

- (a) Section 56 of the Auckland Transport Board Act 1928:
- (b) Section 47 of the Auckland Centennial Memorial Park Act 1941:
 - 30
- (c) Section 60 of the Auckland Metropolitan Drainage Act 1960.

(2) This section shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st day of April 1971.

Wellington, New Zealand: Printed under the authority of the New Zealand Government, by A. R. Shearer, Government Printer-1971

2